# CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL

# **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION**

# CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: February 24, 2014

AGENDA ITEM:	
Comeford Park Spray Park Equipment Purchase	
PREPARED BY:	<b>DIRECTOR APPROVAL:</b>
Jim Ballew	
DEPARTMENT:	
Parks and Recreation	
ATTACHMENTS:	
Equipment Quotation- Northwest Playground Equipment Inc.	
BUDGET CODE:	AMOUNT:
31000076-563000 P1201	\$91,439.60

### SUMMARY:

The Comeford Park Spray Park project approved by the City Council in the 2014 Budget provides that the Owner (City) will provide all water fixtures and related controls to the Contractor. The attached list of equipment provided through Northwest Playground Equipment Inc. contains all elements required for the spray parks operating system. All equipment is provided by a single vendor from the National Purchasing Partners Purchasing Contract. The total cost of equipment including shipping and purchasing contract discounts is \$84,121.06 plus tax of \$7318.53 for a total of \$91,439.60

### **RECOMMENDED ACTION:**

Staff recommends the City Council authorize the Mayor to sign the Purchase Agreement with Northwest playground Equipment Inc. in the amount of \$91,439.60 for equipment for the Spray Park project at Comeford Park.



### Northwest Playground Equipment, Inc.

PO Box 2410, Issaquah, WA 98027-0109 Phone (425) 313-9161 FAX (425) 313-9194

Email: eric@nwplayground.com

# QUOTE

		QUOTE			Quote #	FAO	2122014-1
	To:	Comeford Park Spray Park - W13847-1-D			Date:		2/12/2014 1
		6915 Armar Road					
		Marysville, WA 98270					
Contac	ct Name:	Jim Ballew: CO Patrik Dylan - ECCO's Design	Phone:		360.41	9.74	00
	Email	patrik@eccosdesign.com	Fax:				
Item #	Qty	Description			Price	-	Total Price
		Equipment					
		Water Odyssey					
05-0509	1	3" PRV30; 300GPM @ 10PSI Max; Cast Bronze Pressure Reducing V 35PSI output range; 36H Series 36H-200-02 factory set at 25PSI	alve, 10-	\$	3,002.86	\$	3,002.8
W13847-ST	2	Custom Ride N Spray <sup>™</sup> Shooter with custom top, wired activator and conserving version	water	\$	6,237.14	\$	12,474.2
W086C	30	Directional Eyeball™ Water Conserving version		\$	551.43	\$	16,542.8
W093	1	Water Weave™		\$	1,977.14	\$	1,977.1
W125C	1	Simple Spray™ Water Conserving version		\$	601.43	\$	601.4
W126	9	Simple Spray II™		\$	601.43	\$	5,412.8
W228	9	Air Stick™		\$	632.86	\$	5,695.7
W058C-36	3	Water Fence™, Water Conserving, 36" Arc Section		Ψ \$	2,034.29	Ψ \$	6,102.8
							-
W009	3	Touch & Go™ Bollard, Wired.	<b>、</b>	\$	1,875.71	\$	5,627.1
W017-13847	3	Custom Flat Launch Pad <sup>™</sup> , Wired Vibration Activated (Deck Mounted		\$	1,535.71	\$	4,607.1
DSC-8-16-A	1	PREWIRED AND MOUNTED UL-Listed Controller w/ a module for 8 h	nard-wired	\$	5,207.14	\$	5,207.1
2000107	•	inputs and modules for 16 wired outputs		Ψ	0,207.11	Ψ	0,20111
		Flanged 4" Stainless Steel Manifold pre-mounted on stainless steel sta	and with				
		pressure gauge, drain valve, water hammer arrestor, (2) 4"S inlet con	nections				
WMA-14	1	(no plug supplied); (14) discharge assemblies each w/(1) true union ba		\$	13,872.86	\$	13,872.8
	•	and (1) 24VAC bronze solenoid valve with 15' cord. NOTE: Water pre-	ssure to	Ŷ	10,012100	Ŷ	
		the manifold must not exceed 50 psi. The installer must ensure this re	quirement				
		is met					
		Above Grade 1/8" Aluminum 3R Utility / Valve Box, 60"" x 96" x 24" with					
WVB-6096-12	1	Mounting Flange, Overlapping Doors, 3/4 Stainless Steel Handle with	Padlock	\$	9,174.29	\$	9,174.2
		Hasp, Corbin #2 Lock, and Screened Louvers.					
			Ea	iuipme	ent Subtotal	\$	90,298.5
		National Purchasing Partners Purchasing Contract Discount:	NPP		8.00%		(7,223.8
		Additional Northwest Playground Equipment, Inc.	NPEI		5.00%		(4,876.12
		Additional Northwest Playground Equipment, Inc.					
					Freight:		5,922.5
			Equipment	Tota	l (less tax):	\$	84,121.0
		INSTALLATION					
		Installation is Not Provided					N/A
		**Please Note Exclusions on Page 2 of the Quote				_	
	-			stalla	ation Total:	\$	-
Credit card fee	0	Payment by Credit Card?	CC Fee		3.0%		-
Locatio	on Code:	3111	Tax:		8.7%		7,318.53
				ORD	DER TOTAL:	\$	91,439.6
		All quotes are subject to material and fuel surcharge Acceptance of Proposal:	es.				
	aso ho	sure you have read, signed and understand the Terms and Cond	ditions on P	2000	2 of this Ou	otal	
(Ple				•		Jie)	
	11	he items, prices and conditions listed herein are satisfactory and	are nereby	/ acce	eptea.		
Eric Arneson							
-	_	Queterner Q'erretting		Dett			
Eric Arneson		Customer Signature	t Ino for:	Date			
		LICENT VIOLI TOT CODEIDERIDE NORTHWEET PIEVAROUND FAUINMER	u unv tor v				

Customer Signature Date Thank you for considering Northwest Playground Equipment, Inc. for your Park, Playground, Shelter and Sports Equipment requirements.



### Northwest Playground Equipment, Inc.

PO Box 2410, Issaquah, WA 98027-0109 Phone (425) 313-9161 FAX (425) 313-9194

Email: sales@nwplayground.com

#### Project Name: Comeford Park Spray Park - W13847-1-D

Quote # EA02122014-1

### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

#### QUOTE CONDITIONS AND ACCEPTANCE:

This quote is only valid for 30 days.

Orders placed or requested for delivery after 30 days are subject to price increases.

It is the Buyer's responsibility to verify quantities and description of items quoted.

Once your order has been placed, any changes including additions, deletions or color changes, will delay your shipment.

EXCLUSIONS: Unless specified, this quote specifically excludes all of the following:

Required Permits; Davis Bacon, Certified Payroll or Prevailing Wage fees

Performance/Payment Bonds

Site work and landscaping

Removal of existing equipment

Unloading; Receiving of inventory or equipment; Storage of equipment

Equipment assembly and/or installation

Safety surfacing; Borders or drainage requirements

#### FREIGHT AND DELIVERY:

Shipping is FOB Origin. A 24-hr Call Ahead is available at additional cost.

Delivery is currently 5+ weeks after order submittal. Unless otherwise noted, all equipment is delivered unassembled.

Buyer is responsible to meet and provide a minimum of 2 persons to unload truck

A Check List, detailing all items shipped, will be mailed to you and a copy will be included with the shipment.

Buyer is responsible for ensuring the Sales Order and Item Numbers on all boxes and pieces match the Check List.

Shortages or damages must be noted on the driver's delivery receipt. Shortages or damages not noted become the Buyer's financial responsibility.

Damaged Freight must be refused. Please notify Northwest Playground Equipment immediately of any damages.

Shortages and Concealed Damage must be reported to Northwest Playground Equipment within 10 days of delivery.

A reconsignment fee will be charged for any changes made to delivery address after order has been placed.

#### TAXES:

All orders delivering in Washington are subject to applicable sales tax unless a tax exemption or Reseller Permit is on file at the time the order is placed.

**PAYMENT TERMS:** An approved Credit Application is required for new customers. 50% down payment is due at time of order with balance due upon delivery, unless other credit terms have been approved. Interest may be charged on past due balances at an annual rate of 18%. A 3% charge will be added to all credit card orders.

**RESTOCKING:** Items canceled, returned or refused will be subject to a minimum 25% restocking fee. All return freight charges are the responsibility of the Buyer.

#### MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY:

Manufacturer's standard product warranties apply and cover equipment replacement and freight costs only; labor is not included. Northwest Playground Equipment offers no additional warranties.

Maintenance of the equipment and safety surfacing is the responsibility of the customer.

Any unauthorized alterations or modifications to the equipment (including layout) will void your warranty.

#### **INSTALLATION: (if applicable)**

A private locate service for underground utilities must be completed before your scheduled installation.

Site must be level and free of loose debris (this includes ground cover/chips).

A minimum 6 foot opening with good access must be available to the site for delivery trucks and tractor.

An onsite dumpster must be provided for disposal of packaging materials.

Arrangements must be made in advance for the disposal of dirt/rocks from within the installation area.

Arrangements must be made in advance for the removal/disposal of existing equipment.

Additional charges may apply if large rocks or concrete are found beneath the surface.

Access to power and water must be available.

Site supervision is quoted in 8-hour days.

#### Acceptance of Terms & Conditions

Acceptance of this proposal, made by an authorized agent of your company, indicates agreement to the above terms and conditions.

#### Eric Arneson

Eric Arneson

Customer Signature Date Thank you for choosing Northwest Playground Equipment, Inc for your Park, Playground, Shelter and Sports Equipment requirements.